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40746 Shaking of trains through Basingstoke causing trolleys to sway

A member of railway staff travelling as a passenger on class 449 units, on the Southampton
Central to Waterloo service, has commented on the instability of refreshment trolleys on these
units when they approach and travel through Basingstoke station. CIRAS has received a
previous report highlighting the excessive shaking of trains (because of track quality) on this
section of track. The turbulence at this location causes the trolleys to sway which the reporter
believes may lead to them either rolling down the train or tumbling over. The trolleys hold hot
beverages and the reporter feels that there is a danger that passengers could be scalded if the
trolleys were to fall over.

One suggestion to reduce this risk is that the trolleys are somehow secured as the train passes
through Basingstoke station. Alternatively, the reporter believes that if the attendants did not
serve during this part of the journey this would eliminate the risk altogether.

Could South West Trains please inform the respective catering company of this problem and
request them to instruct their attendants to refrain from serving during this part of the journey?

Response from South West Trains

South West Trains would like to thank the reporter for raising the issue of catering trolley
stability on our rolling stock. We have taken a number of measures with our catering
colleagues to ensure that the activities of on-train catering staff are undertaken safely.
These measures have ensured that all on train staff are aware of the hazards involved and
work together safely.

We have investigated the claim that the catering trolleys are unstable in the Basingstoke
area and have found no evidence to support this. There have been no reported accidents or
incidents with the catering trolleys at this location and enquiries with staff have not identified
this as an issue.

All catering staff are trained in the use of the catering equipment and are advised to hold the
trolley at all times when moving through a train and to apply the brakes when serving
customers. The trolleys are loaded in such a way that the weight distribution is heavier at
the base and lighter at the top of the trolley to improve stability, South West Trains Safety
team members have monitored trolley loading and have not identified any issues. The
catering company, undertake audits on their staff to ensure that this practice is always
followed. In addition to the catering trolley design and the manner in which they are moved
along the seat isle of a train where the seat and armrests provide a natural support,
minimises the risk of a trolley falling over.

South West Trains monitor the performance of our catering colleagues and liaise with them
regularly to ensure that on train activities are safely conducted.

40720 Lack of sun blinds in class 142 and 143 units
The lack of sun blinds in class 142 and 143 units is a concern for some FGW drivers.

During sunny weather sunlight streams in the driving cabs of class 142 and 143 units in
particular, making it difficult for drivers to concentrate on the job at hand. The effects of the
sun can include:
e vision problems when the sun is setting, as
eyes;
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e sun streaming into the driversd sidelongf the
periods with the sun on their face;

e a strobing effect caused when the sun shines between the trees on the line side - this
can cause headaches if it occurs for long periods of time; and

e a 6greenhouset6 effect in t he signdidantig-dhissi ng t he
problem is exacerbated by the fact that there is no air conditioning in these units.

It has been noted that these effects can be distracting to drivers and affects their
concentration. The sunglasses provided by First Great Western are apparently not effective
in eliminating the problems raised because of the way they are designed.

Could First Great Western |l ook into the possibil
side of the cab and blinds on the centre windscreen in all class 142 and 143 units to
eradicate the problems raised?

Additional information
Concern has been expressed that side blinds are also needed for the same reasons on the
class 150,153 and 158 units.

Response from First Great Western

The Problem Solving Group (PSG) forum is for drivers to present fleet issues to a variety of

fleet engineers with a view to identifying solutions. The group meets once a month and the

agenda is split so that each business area has full opportunity to raise the fleet issues

affecting drivers from that part of the business. Issues raised include blinds on 142 and 143

uni ts as well as HST wunits. There have been no
142 and 143 units although there has for second-man and centre window blinds. As a result

of this, a modification has been identified, as has a supplier of blind material. The delivery of

that material is due to take place sometime in the next four to five weeks and fitting will

commence soon after as the fleet rotates around the exam regime.

The issue regarding side blinds on 142s and 143s, whilst not raised via PSG, has been

rai sed vi a nfuiyPrevenBan Datapases The driver development manager will

arrange a cab ride with the driver who made the injury prevention report. Following the cab

ride, he will discuss risks and options with engineering and, if there is a need for a fitment of

a side blind or filter, he will write a paper for the operationsdi r ect or 6 s approval . A
solution will need to be compliant with applicable Railway Group Standards.

The final output may take some time to develop but progress will be briefed to drivers by the
driver development manager.

40781 Rough riding of class 444 and 450 trains

A reporter is concerned about braking performance on class 444 and 450 trains. As the
trainés brakes are applied, rather than coming
to fall over and get damaged. The reporter is worried that a passenger or a member of train

crew will fall and injure themselves. The jolting has been noticed between Weymouth and

Dorchester, the Eastleigh area, and in the Basingstoke to Woking area.

The reporter believes the cause of the problem to be a fault on the wheel sets of the second
and third coaches of the train. The reporter is aware that the cause of this rocking is known
a st o0r s i o n Such trgin fdultstcgn@ause lasting track damage if left unaddressed.
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The reporter would like to see the matter investigated to determine the exact cause of the
rocking and see it rectified. The suggestion is for wheel sets to be reviewed and repaired.

Previous reports about the shaking of trains have been received by CIRAS in the past 12
months. In particular, two of these (40484, sent to South West Trains and Network Rail, and
40746, sent to South West Trains only) were about the Basingstoke area in which track
guality issues were identified by the reporter. This new report may have associations with
the same issues raised in the previous reports.

For Network Rail:
e Could investigations be carried out to assess track quality at the aforementioned
sites?
e The response to 40484 states that a long-term solution was with the Network Rail
Engineering Department. What solutions have been implemented and can they be
applied to the areas mentioned above to rectify the issues?

For South West Trains:
e Could under frame inspections be made of the 444 and 450 trains?

e Have South West Trains received reports about rough riding in the areas
mentioned?

Response from South West Trains
South West Trains would like to thank the reporter for sharing their concerns regarding the
riding of Class 450 and 444 rolling stock.

South West Trains carry out underframe inspections every time a unit is booked for routine
examination (every 16000 miles). Inspections are also conducted whenever a unit is over a
pit for repairs or inspections. The braking system on class 450 and 444 is similar to all
modern electric multiple units in that a dynamic brake (electrical) and friction brake
(mechanical) are blended to give the most effective braking force. The WSP system controls
any slipping/sliding of the wheels caused by weather related or external track contamination.

Wheelsets are also examined every 16000 miles and a proactive wheelset maintenance
programme undertaken by South West Trains and Siemens ensures that tread profiles never

exceed the parameters laid down in Railway Group Standards for running a safe, customer
focused service.

All reports of rough riding are communicated to Network Rail so they can take any required
action. In line with this process reports received for the areas noted would be investigated

and actioned by Network Rail. In addition rough riding reports are followed up by the South
West Trains daily operations conference and investigated by the relevant departments.

40748 Bicycles storage and capacity limits on trains
Bicycle storage space and capacity on-board South West Trains are concerns for a reporter.
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Desiro trains have cycle racks that allow for up to three bikes to be stored per vestibule.
However, this limit is regularly exceeded, sometimes with more than ten bikes per train. The
problem is particularly apparent during peak hours.

Bikes with very thick tyres do not fit into the racks and other bikes often roll out of them i the
reporter is aware of members of staff being injured as a result of tripping over fallen bicycles
or dismounted bicycles rolling into them.

The problem appears to stem from guards being told to be more lenient to passengers with
bicycles, whereas revenue staff are trying to comply with the safety rules by refusing
bicycles on board when there is not enough space to store them safely. If the intention is to
allow more bicycles onto trains, the design and layout of the trains needs looking at to
ensure safe transportation of bicycles.

e Could SWT consider providing straps for bikes to be held in place so they do not roll
out?

e Can the apparent discrepancy in the enforcement of safety rules between the guards
and revenue inspectors be resolved?

Response from South West Trains

South West Trains has provided a number of facilities for storing cycles on Desiro Units, these
vary depending upon the class of unit. Cycle storage space on Desiro trains contain the
following securing methods;

Class 450 straps Class 444 track for front wheel of bike.

Photos attached for information.

Whilst we try to limit bikes and on some routes have a bike ban during peak hours it is not
practical to completely control the loading of bikes, particularly as many stations are not
staffed. Even where staff are provided it can be difficult to control cycle access given
numbers travelling and multiple platforms/services complicate this. South West Trains
consider that the current arrangements do not import a significant safety risk.
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Since 2004 we have only recorded six minor accidents as a result of bikes being insecure on
board our trains, none of these caused serious injury. In addition to the equipment provided
on our trains, we have trained guards to patrol trains regularly and take action where bikes
are found to be causing a safety hazard. We also ask guards to report services with any
problems with bikes and then seek to review arrangements and have also used our Rail
Community Officers to support guards with on train patrols.

South West Trains policies for the conveyance of bicycles by train do not vary and should be
consistently applied by all staff. If you are in doubt as the correct action to take with regard
to conveying bicycles, please ask your manager for guidance.

40762 Gate line staff at risk of abuse when working alone

A reporter is concerned that gates at First Capital Connect stations are no longer double-
manned at all times, and that this puts staff at increased risk of verbal and physical assault.
This includes most gate line stations, such as Royston, Letchworth, Hitchin, Stevenage,
Huntingdon and St Neots to name a few.

According to the reporter, there are a number of barrier staff vacancies across the line which
are not being filled. Since Christmas, staff are no longer given the option to work overtime to
cover the gaps which the vacancies create in the rosters and it has been decided that
double-manning should only happen during peak-times. Peak-times are 07:00 - 09:00 and
16:30 - 19:00 and only on weekdays, which the reporter feels does not reflect the situation
on the ground.

The reporter believes that double-manning should start at 06:00 in the morning, and that it
should be extended to 21:00 in the evening, as this is when a lot of the aggravation occurs.
On weekend mornings when staff work alone, they often have to deal with party-goers who
missed their last train the night before and are still intoxicated and likely to be abusive. In
addition, days with big events are given no special consideration and no extra staff are
brought in.

The reporter does not feel that First Capital Connect is acknowledging staff concerns over
single-manning of gates and is concerned that verbal and physical abuse of staff is more
likely to happen when working alone.

Would First Capital Connect consider:
e taking steps to fill the barrier staff vacancies;

¢ allowing staff to work overtime to cover gaps in the roster;
e extending cover beyond the peak-times periods; and
e Dbringing in extra staff on days with special events?

Response from First Capital Connect
At FCC the working environment of our staff is taken seriously and we recognise the impact
fare evasion can have. Fare evasion is a primary cause of abuse, this can be verbal or may

very occasionally appear in itiédsgouwstaff st form as
Verbal abuse can be as harmful to an individual as a physical assault; however there are
many staff who see verbal abuse as a o6part of

customers when things go wrong, train delays for example, however this is not an excuse for
individuals to be verbally abusive towards staff.
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Whilst one physical assault is too many, FCC has worked hard at reducing the likelihood of
physical assault taking place against its staff. As a result of that work, since the start of the
franchise there has been a continued drop in the number of physical assaults reported year
on year. Last year there were 55 reported physical assaults, of these the majority were
pushes etc.

We ask that staff inform the BTP and their line managers of instances of abuse or physical
assault. These reports will assist FCC and the BTP to deliver improvements across all
stations.

The ATGO6s (Automatic Ticket Gates) are a valwuabl
turn helps control antisocial or criminal behaviour. We are committed to ensuring safe

operation and appropriate staffing |l evels at al/|l
during peak periods. Locations are monitored independently therefore consideration is given

whether or not double manning is appropriate outside of peak times or for the duration of the

ATG operational times. If there are gaps during the operating hours because of staff

vacancies, sickness and annual leave etc then these gaps are filled by Revenue Protection

Inspectors. If there are gaps in the roster, overtime is considered, but in the current

economic climate it is more likely that other staff will be deployed to fill in.

As all locations are slightly different, double manning may not always start from 06:00,
therefore a staggered signing on time is used. This is to ensure we always deliver the right
number of staff where they are needed most, however, if there is a requirement to double
man earlier then this can be arranged locally.

A number of events which are attended by higher than usual customer volumes take place

across the route. These events are identified by the Events Planning Group who roll out

special event plans. The plans include rostering additional staff. Some of the events include:
e Finsbury Park (Football and other events at the Emirates)

Alexandra Palace Fireworks

Luton Carnival

Strawberry Fair

Knebworth concerts

Additional staff are deployed to ensure adequate customer and staff support is available.
To ensure we maintain service levels managers are currently reviewing rosters to maximise
the cover required at each location and look for opportunities to provide more robust seven
day cover.

This review will also consider the situation more generally, looking at vacancies and ATG
operating hours to maximise the benefit to the business and staff.

40768 DSMs and safety duties on Bedford-Brighton route

A report has been made questioning the current capabilities of driver standard managers
(DSMs) to effectively carry out safety related duties on the Bedford-Brighton route. Drivers are
responsible for maintaining their own track knowledge, skills and competency, but this has to
be assessed by a DSM. DSMs also carry out other safety related roles such as being on call,
dealing with incidents, managing depots, and maintaining up-to-date safety notices.
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Previously at FCC, there was a ratio of one DSM to 25 drivers, but has now increased to one
DSM to 40 drivers. The reporter suggests that the present ratio does not take unforeseen
circumstances - such as sickness or leave 1 fully into account. In such cases, one DSM could
be responsible for up to 80 drivers. Consequently, they are under increased pressure to carry
out safety related duties. A shortage of trained DSMs exacerbates the problem. In general, it is
felt important duties are being neglected with the current ratio.

DSMs operate on a self-certified safety certificate. The reporter believes an audit should be
carried out to check whether the information stated on these certificates is being complied with.
Additionally, could FCC look review the appropriate number of DSMs needed to manage all
drivers across the Bedford-Brighton route?

Further Information:
The reporter has highlighted that at present, there is no trained first line on call from Blackfriars-
Brighton.

Response from First Capital Connect

Afullrecor gani sation of FCCobs operat i ®Julg209sRriortoct ur e
the implementation of the new structure extensive risk assessments and safety validation were

carried out to ensure the effectiveness of the new organization in line with current FCC
standards.

The driver management function is fully supported by a team of Service Delivery Managers and
Depot Managers all with a range of skills and experience designed to fully support the driver
management team.

The new structure has actually created an additional tier of depot management and has further
enhanced the ability to deliver the competence management system in addition to line and
depot management issues.

All driver managers are fully assessed in line with group and company standards.

In terms of oni call a robust process currently exists for the business with first/second/third line
levels available to deal with incidents across the business.

A review is currently being undertaken to ensure that any training needs of individuals required
in any new on-call structure are fully addressed.

40754 Lack of first aid trained staff at Hull depot

The lack of first aid trained staff at Hull depot is a concern for one reporter. There have
been several incidents over the last year where staff have required first aid and there has
not been a first aid trained person present to deal with the situation. The reporter is
concerned that if there were a major incident and a member of staff required first aid,
someone would be needed to assist before the arrival of emergency services.

The reporter believes there is only one first aider at Hull even though there are over 200
members of staff that work from the depot. This is seen to be insufficient. The first aid
facilities at this location are also seen to be lacking.
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The depot is managed by Transpennine Express and the reporter is unsure who is
responsible for providing the first aid trained staff members.

Could clarification be provided on the following points?

e Who is responsible at Hull depot for providing first aid trained members of staff. Is it
the sole responsibility of Transpennine Express who manages the depot? Or are the
individual companies responsible for providing first aid trained staff for their own
members of staff?

¢ Due to changes in legislation, should there be one first aider present at all times in
the depot?

e Has arisk assessment been carried out on how many first aid trained members of
staff are required, taking into account the number of staff working at the depot? If
so, could the details be provided?

Ultimately, the reporter would like to see the correct number of first aid trained members of
staff at Hull depot, so that sufficient first aid can be given when it is required.

Response from Northern Rail
Thank you for the raised concern over the lack of trained first aiders at Hull depot.

Hul | 6 d e p ot i6to twaaaneaskHell Bstanic Gardens (train maintenance depot) and
Hull station (traincrew depot).

1) Hull Botanic Gardens is a fuelling point and carries out a train 'A' exam on an evening.
The depot is staffed by six x level five fitters and three x level three maintenance assistants.
There are also six cleaners based at the depot, but who predominantly work at Hull Paragon
station. At any one time it would be unusual for more than 4 people to be working at Botanic
depot, with the nightshift being the busiest. A risk assessment has been undertaken to
determine the levels of first aid which includes trained Emergency First Aid and First Aiders,
and the number of trained people allows adequate shift coverage.

2) Hull Paragon station is a Transpennine Express managed station and there is an
agreement for TPE trained staff cover Northern staff. This agreement is displayed in the
health and safety notice case at Hull. There are also Northern trained staff for other areas,
such as the nearby offices, as supported througtl
The risk assessment, along with other factors, takes account of the likely number of staff at
any one time and not the establishment for the location. Northern understands that TPE
have adequate numbers of first aid staff available, especially considering the retail and
management staff available at the station. Full details of Northern requirements,
including 'shared workplaces' can be found in safety procedure SMSP 3.07 'First Aid'. The
concern raised suggests that the arrangements outlined in the notice case may not be
sufficiently fulfilling the requirement for Northern to inform all staff of the first aid
arrangements and consequently a short brief summarising the arrangements for managing
first aid at the station will be included in the local traincrew brief.

The Northern Head of Risk and Safety Performance is available to assist further on this
matter, if required.
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Response from Hull Trains

First Hull Trains have an access agreement with First Transpennine Express to work in Hull
Paragon Station and Botanic Gardens Depot., with all our staff working from Europa House
in Hull as our depot. Considering Europa House as a depot, | can provide assurance that all
requisite risk assessments and the resultant provision of first aiders has been provided.
Europa House is a new depot and these arrangements are subject to a probationary
review. | therefore would like to identify if Europa House is the depot being referenced by
the reporter, although employing under one hundred staff in total, we fall short of the two
hundred staff figure provided in the report.

All our train crew are first aid at work trained and therefore are available to render first aid
when working at either Hull Paragon or Botanic Garden Depot (the other two potential
'depots’ in Hull. We are satisfied that First Transpennine Express are providing sufficient
first aid provision at all Hull Depots.

40780 Shortage of batteries for Bardic lamps

It is a real struggle to obtain batteries for Bardic lamps which drivers are required to use in
emergencies, according to one reporter. The reporter says the shortage is likely to be
widespread, but is known to be prevalent at Victoria, Charing Cross and Gillingham. It is
acknowledged that it is quite rare to have to use one, but it can be a critical piece of safety
equipment in certain situations. For example, Bardic lamps i which make use of coloured
filters that can display white red, yellow, or green shades i can be used for stopping trains,
or walking on the track at night.

Please could Southeastern investigate the shortage of batteries, and what could be done to
alleviate this?

Response from Southeastern
Southeastern would like to thank the reporter for bringing this concern to our attention.

Southeastern consider it important to maintain and supply any equipment especially safety
related items required by our staff to carry out their duties. We would encourage all employees
to inform their manager immediately of any shortages or problems with equipment.

Following this report it was discovered that there had been a shortage of batteries at certain
locations. This was traced to an administration error in the ordering process. We have been
assured by the local manager that this has been resolved and an appropriate procedure is now
in place to ensure that adequate supplies of batteries is maintained at all depots.

Looking forward, it is expected that the Bardic Lamp will eventually be phased out for a more
environment friendlier, |lighter alternative, the
for use. This does not mean Bardic Lamps are obsolete; we would like to assure the

reporter that Southeastern will continue to provide replacement batteries for working Bardic

Lamps.
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40712 Concerns over the design of new uniforms
A reporter has raised concerns over the new NXEC uniform, which is worn by all grades of
staff, from drivers to station staff. The uniform includes:

e avery large, bright red scarf;

e grey and black rucksacks; and
¢ red lining of jackets.

The main concern is over the red scarf, in particular for train drivers. A red scarf could easily be

mistaken for a red flag and cause a driver to stop a train unnecessarily, but the reporter is also

concerned that drivers will become desensitised to red and more likely to ignore it. In the

railway red should always only mean O6danger 6, ar
reluctant to react to red flags when there is actual danger, for example if a driver in an

emergency hangs a red flag in his cab, because they start to assume it is just a scarf. The red

lining of jackets could cause confusion in the same way, though this is not as pressing an issue

as the scarves.

The problem with the grey and black rucksacks is that they will obscure a high visibility vest
when worn. The reporter suggests that rucksacks should be bright orange to prevent this.

The reporter acknowledges that there is a need for corporate identity across the company,
which is reflected in the uniform, but also feels that the design of these uniforms does not take
into account the unique challenges of the railway. This is a widespread concern among NXEC
staff, according to the reporter. The reporter suggests that the bright red scarf could be
replaced with a blue one, which would still reflect the company colours.

Would National Express East Coast consider:
¢ changing the colour of the red scarves;

¢ changing the colour of the new rucksacks; and
e changing the colour of the lining of jackets?

Note: CIRAS received a similar report in 2008 for National Express East Anglia, concerning the
introduction of red fleeces.

Response from National Express East Coast
National Express East Coast would like to thank the reporter for contacting CIRAS regarding
concerns relating to the new uniform.

The uniform items referred to were designed within an extensive development process,
incorporating staff wearer trials and staff feedback. We can confirm that this process
included careful consideration to the design, including the use of the colour red.

The red scarf referred to is larger than the previous scarf. This is due to staff feedback, to
increase warmth, comfort and protection against extreme cold weather conditions. When
worn only a small section around the neck is visible (see photograph). The Uniform Wearer
Guide issued to all staff, states the scarf is to be worn with an overcoat or anorak, folded
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around the neck and tucked into the coat. It is deemed this item would not easily be
mistaken for a red flag, causing a driver to stop a train unnecessarily.

Drivers will regularly see items of red clothing, as worn by members of the public whilst on
platforms at stations, to which we have no control.

We have not received reports to evidence confusion or desensitisation to red relating to this.
Blocks of red colour, i.e. red coats/jackets, have also appeared in uniform ranges across the
rail industry. It is therefore considered there is no significant risk of being desensitised to red,
specifically due to the red scarf recently issued to our staff.

The red linings of jackets are concealed within the underside of the jacket and are not visible
in the normal wearing of the jacket. There is a very low likelihood of the lining being seen by
a driver on the approach to a station, therefore this is not considered to be a safety risk.

With regards to the scarf or jacket being hung in cabs, drivers should take responsibility to
ensure they are hung or stored appropriately and not overtly displayed.

Grey and black rucksacks were introduced following extensive feedback from drivers
specifically requesting a rucksack for ease of manoeuvring in and out of the drivers cab. The
rucksack was specifically designed for rai
Express East Anglia this rucksack was already established, proving favourable amongst
drivers and fit for purpose. As a result of this and with involvement from drivers at East
Coast, it was agreed to supply the same item. | am pleased to say that extremely positive
feedback has been received since the introduction of this rucksack.

The rucksack is used primarily for carrying to and from the train and would not generally be
required to be carried or worn on the mainline. Within NXEC we have far less non platform
trackside activity than some companies, though there are instances such as on depots
where running lines will have to be crossed and in all instances in such environments normal
PTS rules would apply, but it is not considered that the rucksack significantly gets in the way
of the high visibility warning colour that would be being worn.

As the reporter acknowledges, there is need for Corporate identity, however we do take the
matter of safety very seriously regarding uniform items. We will continue to do so in any
future uniform developments and continue to involve and welcome feedback from our staff.
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L4

40755 & 40763 Train dispatch monitors on Southeastern network

The maintenance of train dispatch monitors across Southeastern stations has fallen below

acceptable standards, according to two reporters who have come to CIRAS independently.

There are many other drivers who also feel the situation is unsatisfactory, but they have

given up reporting monitor faults. When equi pmen
problems. The age and design of the equipment is a factor in many cases. The reporters

would like to emphasise that there are now incidents of passengers being trapped in the

doors on a weekly basis.

Typically, they involve children or people in wheelchairs. These incidents would mostly be
avoided if the monitors provided good quality images. The second reporter has mentioned
the occurrence of incidents after the first report to CIRAS a few weeks ago.

Almost every station suffers monitor problems of one sort or another, though the reporter

acknowledges that some platforms at stations such as Blackheath - which benefits from

large, up-to-date LCD monitors - are an exception. The introduction of new technology

doesndt always cure the problem, either. The vie
often too narrow, meaning the images are only really viewable if the driver is positioned

directly in front of them. In several locations, new monitors have been set up to work with old

black and white cameras.

There are several different problems experienced by drivers as are shown in pictures
attached.

These include:
e dead monitors i some are repaired within 24 hours, but others take several weeks;
e dark images i due to a lack of brightness and contrast;
e out of focus images i make it difficult to discern any detail;
o reflections of the train i make some images impossible to view;
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e lensflare i poorly positioned cameras can introduce distortions; and
o foliage 1 can obscure cameras and monitors.

Some drivers feel hi ndered by Southeasternbés pol
other words, they are either expected to use the dispatch monitors, or get out of the train

and, starting at the back, close the doors of each car in turn. They are not meant to rely on

looking back along the train from the cab itself. But walking the length of the train, and back,

may incur a delay of sever al mi nut es. I n the rea
many stations have monitor problems.

For Network Rail:

The problem appears to be widespread and occurs at many different stations. An overhaul of

the equipment and approach to maintenance is said to be required to restore confidence in

equi pment which is essential for the safe dispat
the whole system set up needs investigating, perhaps from a human factors perspective.

e Could Network Rail take a more proactive approach to maintenance on this part of
the network?

¢ Why do some monitors take so long to be repaired? Could a reasonable call-out time
for maintenance staff to attend to reported problems be established?

e Could the LCD monitor replacement scheme be accelerated? Is there a date by
which Network Rail expects to complete this?

¢ Could the monitor O6housingsdé be replaced wit
and the effects of sunlight?

e Could an integrated, human factors approach investigate the optimal system set up
at all the locations in question? This really needs to include cab rides and take
account of what drivers can actually see frol
this takes place at the moment.

For Southeastern:

There are some situations i such as at off-peak times with a short train on a straight

platftormi wh e r e 6l ooking backdé is the best option fo
drivers do not wish to be pressurised for holding up trains, albeit legitimately.

e Could drivers be allowed some discretion in such situations?

e What is the real world guidance for drivers placed in difficult situations where
monitors do not always function as they should, and performance is considered
extremely important?

Attached: images of train dispatch monitors at various locations.
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B Open doors
} other side
\FTEE

Picture 1: Dark imagesmake iewing impossible
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icture 2: |l mages dark and obscured

Picture 3: Lens flare makes some images difficult to view
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